
Agenda Item B.10
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Michelle Greene, City Manager

CONTACT: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director
Jaime A. Valdez, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement for 130 Cremona Drive 

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Purchase
and Sale Agreement (Attachment 1) with University Business Center Associates and JCB 
Limited for the City to acquire property at 130 Cremona Drive.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Goleta does not own the building it operates as a City Hall. The City moved 
into its current City Hall location at 130 Cremona Drive in March of 2004 and has been 
leasing various portions of the building for just over 15 years. The 130 Cremona Drive 
building is the easternmost of the two buildings (120 and 130 Cremona) on an 
approximate 5.23-acre parcel (Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 073-330-014, the 
“Parcel”). 

The opportunity to purchase the 130 Cremona building and a portion of APN 073-330-
014 came about in late 2018/early 2019. Staff continued to work and negotiate with the 
sellers in early 2019 resulting in an agreeable price and terms. 

On April 16, 2019, the City Council approved and authorized the City Manager to execute 
a Purchase and Sale Agreement (“PSA,” Attachment 2) with University Business Center 
Associates and JCB Limited (“Sellers”) for the City to acquire property at 130 Cremona 
Drive (“Property”) in the amount of $11,515,400 for the City’s first permanent City Hall. 
The Due Diligence Investigation period provided in the PSA was intended to allow the 
City to vet the transaction via numerous inspections and assessments.

In April of 2019, the purported parcel information indicated the inclusion of all the land as 
depicted here:

1



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

Page 2 of 5

DISCUSSION:

During the City’s Due Diligence Investigation, it was discovered the legal description for 
the Property did not include approximately 0.27 acres comprising the easterly portion of 
an abandoned right of way known as Orvieto Way (“Orvieto East”).  A portion of the 
parking area for the 130 Cremona building is located on Orvieto East.  The Title Company 
has refused to insure title for Orvieto East as a part of the Property and has concluded 
that Orvieto East belongs to a neighboring parcel known as Parcel B (APN 073-330-012).  
Parcel B is a small vacant parcel transferred to the City by the County of Santa Barbara 
upon incorporation. 

For orientation purposes, the 104-foot-wide abandoned Orvieto Way is shown below as 
the area between the dashed vertical lines straddling the eastern property line of 
“Proposed Parcel 1.”

2



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

Page 3 of 5

Staff has worked with consultants to value, investigate, and assess the condition of the 
Property. The use of the Property Condition Assessment Report (PCAR) commissioned 
by the City has resulted in a property condition credit in the amount of $38,700. It is 
reflected in the First Amendment and will be a credit for the City against the purchase 
price at closing as reflected on the closing statement.

The First Amendment is dated June 28th for refence purposes to meet the timing outlined 
in the PSA for the Due Diligence Investigation. Furthermore, the First Amendment shall 
be reviewed, and is contingent upon approval by, the City Council for the City of Goleta 
in an open public meeting.  

The City and Sellers have largely agreed to the approval of the City’s Due Diligence 
Investigation, the resolution of the Orvieto East title matters and concessions related to 
the property condition on the terms and conditions set in the PSA and First Amendment:

 Note: The First Amendment to the PSA included with this staff report (provide to 
the Sellers on July 9,2019) is subject change. It was the most recent version
available at the time of packet publication and has not been executed by the 
Sellers.  

The First Amendment to the PSA, if approved by City Council, includes, but is not limited 
to, the following summarized salient items:

 Upon the terms and conditions in the First Amendment to the PSA, the 
City would approve its Due Diligence Investigation;

 The purchase price for the property would be reduced from $11,515,400
to $11,476,700, reflecting the $38,700 property condition credit;

 Resolution of the Orvieto East title matters;

o Orvieto East Quitclaim. On or before closing, Sellers shall deposit 
into escrow a duly executed and acknowledged quitclaim deed, in 
the form reasonably acceptable to City, remising, releasing and 
forever quitclaiming to the City all right, title and interest in Orvieto 
East.

o Title Policy.  At closing, the title company shall issue to the City the 
title policy for the Property, with no new exceptions apart from those 
related to the survey completed for City on the Property.  Sellers 
agree that they shall provide any and all additional documents that 
the Title Company may reasonably require to cause the Title 
Company to deliver the Title Policy to the City at closing.

o Sellers’ Release of Claims.  Sellers release and discharge the City 
from any and all rights, claims, etc., against the City arising from, or 
in any manner related to Orvieto East and the improvements located 
thereon.  Such release shall survive the recordation of the Grant 
Deed.

3



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

Page 4 of 5

o Buyer’s Release of Claims.  City releases and discharges Sellers 
from any and all rights, claims, etc., arising from, or in any manner 
related to Sellers’ use of Orvieto East and the improvements located 
thereon, prior to the Closing.  Such release shall survive the 
recordation of the Grant Deed.

o Indemnification. Sellers shall indemnify and hold City harmless from 
and against any rights, claims, etc., arising from claims made by third 
parties alleging that such party possesses an interest, possessory, 
easement, fee or otherwise, in and to Orvieto East, provided that 
such third parties’ claim to possession or ownership of Orvieto East 
is not by or through or under the City. The indemnity will survive the 
closing for a period of eighteen (18) months and is limited to 
$250,000.

 The time limitation on the indemnity means it is a stop-gap 
measure and the City would need to work with the Title 
Company after closing, perhaps through a parcel merger, if 
the City wants to have a title policy that covers Orvieto East.

o Subject to Approval. This First Amendment shall be reviewed, and is 
contingent upon approval by, the City Council for the City of Goleta 
in an open public meeting.

Pursuant to the PSA, and unchanged by the First Amendment, the approval of the Due 
Diligence Investigation would result in $150,000 of the City’s $575,770 deposit no longer 
being refundable.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The First Amendment to the PSA does not cause any additional financial impacts to the 
City beyond those envisioned in the PSA approved in April of 2019. Moreover, the 
property condition credit reduces the original purchase price by $38,700.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City’s approval of Due Diligence is subject to the additional conditions set forth in the 
First Amendment. Seller’s counsel acknowledged that the First Amendment would be 
needed, and the language of that amendment would need to be approved by all parties. 
If the language of the First Amendment is not acceptable to the City and Sellers are 
unwilling to change it, the City could cancel the transaction and receive all of its deposit 
on the grounds that the City did not approve the Due Diligence Investigation because the 
conditions for approval were not satisfied.

4



Meeting Date:  July 16, 2019

Page 5 of 5

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions by 
and between University Business Center Associates and JCB Limited and the City of 
Goleta for a portion of Assessor’s Parcel No. 073-330-014; Street Address of 130 
Cremona Drive Goleta, California, 93117

2. Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions by and between 
University Business Center Associates and JCB Limited and the City of Goleta for a 
portion of Assessor’s Parcel No. 073-330-014; Street Address of 130 Cremona Drive
Goleta, California, 93117 (available online only)

5



6



ATTACHMENT 1

First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow 
Instructions by and between University Business Center Associates 
and JCB Limited and the City of Goleta for a portion of Assessor’s 
Parcel No. 073-330-014; Street Address of 130 Cremona Drive Goleta, 
California, 93117

7



8



65266.00312\32155380.4

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 
AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND 
JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (“First Amendment”), dated June 28, 2019 for reference 
purposes only, is made by and between UNIVERSITY BUSINESS CENTER ASSOCIATES, a 
California general partnership (“UBCA”) and JCB LIMITED, a California limited partnership 
(“JCB”; and together with UBCA, each a “Seller” and, collectively, the “Sellers”), and the 
CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation (“Buyer”), who agree as follows.

1. Background.  Sellers and Buyer entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement and 
Joint Escrow Instructions dated April 18, 2018 (the “Agreement”).  Capitalized terms not 
defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.  During Buyer’s Due 
Diligence Investigation, it was discovered the legal description for the Property did not include 
approximately .27 acres comprising the easterly portion of an abandoned right of way known as 
Orvieto Way (“Orvieto East”).  A portion of the parking area for the Building is located on 
Orvieto East.  The Title Company has refused to insure title for Orvieto East as a part of the 
Land, and has concluded that Orvieto East belongs to a neighboring parcel known as Parcel B
(“Orvieto East Title Matter”).  Buyer and Sellers have agreed to the approval of Buyer’s Due 
Diligence Investigation, the resolution of the Orvieto East Title Matter and concessions related to
the property condition on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2. Approval of Property Condition.  Buyer agrees to approve its Due Diligence 
Investigation relating to the condition of the property in exchange for a credit against the 
Purchase Price in the amount of Thirty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 
($38,700.00) (“Property Condition Credit”).  The Property Condition Credit shall be a credit
for Buyer against the Purchase Price at Closing as reflected on the closing statement.

3. Approval of Orvieto East Title Matter.  In addition to the Property Condition 
Credit, as consideration for Buyer’s approval of its Due Diligence Investigation regarding the 
Property, including, without limitation the Orvieto East Title Matter, Sellers agree to the 
additional covenants set forth in this Section 3.  Sellers acknowledge and agree that the following 
shall constitute conditions precedent pursuant to Section 4.1 of the Agreement.

A. Orvieto East Quitclaim.  On or before Closing, Sellers shall deposit into 
escrow a duly executed and acknowledged quitclaim deed, in the form reasonably acceptable to 
Buyer, remising, releasing and forever quitclaiming to Buyer all of their right, title and interest in 
Orvieto East.

B. Title Policy.  At Closing, the Title Company shall be irrevocably 
committed to issue to Buyer the Title Policy for the Property, subject only to the exceptions set 
forth in the Title Commitment attached hereto as Exhibit A, and any new exceptions related to 
the survey dated _________ completed for Buyer on the property by Stantec.  Sellers agree that 
they shall provide any and all additional documents that the Title Company may reasonably 
require to cause the Title Company to deliver the Title Policy to Buyer at Closing pursuant to 
this Section 3.B and Section 4.1.4 of the Agreement.

9



65266.00312\32155380.4

4. Sellers’ Release of Claims.  Sellers, individually and on behalf of their members, 
directors, employees, agents, representatives, attorneys, predecessors, successors and assigns 
release and discharge Buyer and its officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, 
attorneys, predecessors, successors and assigns, from any and all rights, claims, losses, debts, 
demands, obligations, liabilities, damages, compensation, attorneys’ fees, costs, expenses, 
actions, and causes of action, in law or in equity, fixed or contingent, known or unknown, 
suspected or unsuspected, which they may have, claim to have, or may claim to have in the 
future, against Buyer arising from or in any manner related to Orvieto East and the 
improvements located thereon.  Such release shall survive the recordation of the Grant Deed.

It is understood and agreed that this is a full and final release applying to all unknown 
and unanticipated claims arising out of or connected with, the matters described in this First 
Amendment, and as a further consideration and inducement for this First Amendment, Sellers
expressly waive all rights or benefits which they may now have or may in the future have under 
the provisions of California Civil Code section 1542, which section provides:

“A general release does not extend to claims that the creditor 
or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in his or 
her favor at the time of executing the release and that, if 
known by him or her, would have materially affected his or her 
settlement with the debtor or released party.”

UBCA: JCB: 

5. Buyer’s Release of Claims.  To the extent allowed by law, and except as provided 
in Section 6, Buyer, individually and on  behalf of its employees, agents, representatives, 
attorneys, predecessors, successors and assigns hereby releases and discharges Sellers and its 
officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, attorneys, predecessors, successors and 
assigns from any and all rights, claims, losses, debts, demands, obligations, liabilities, damages, 
compensation, attorneys’ fees, costs, expenses, actions and causes of action, in law or in equity, 
fixed or contingent, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected arising from, or in any manner 
related to Sellers’ use of Orvieto East and the improvements located thereon, prior to the 
Closing.  Such release shall survive the recordation of the Grant Deed.

It is understood and agreed that this is a full and final release applying to all unknown 
and unanticipated claims arising out of or connected with, the matters described in this First 
Amendment, and as a further consideration and inducement for this First Amendment, Buyer
expressly waives all rights or benefits which they may now have or may in the future have under 
the provisions of California Civil Code section 1542, which section provides:

“A general release does not extend to claims that the creditor 
or releasing party does not know or suspect to exist in his or 
her favor at the time of executing the release and that, if 
known by him or her, would have materially affected his or her 
settlement with the debtor or released party.”

Buyer: 

10



65266.00312\32155380.4

6. Indemnification.  Sellers shall indemnify and hold Buyer harmless from and 
against any rights, claims, causes of action, demands, obligations liabilities, and costs, including, 
without limitation attorneys’ fees, arising from claims made by third parties alleging that such 
party possesses an interest, possessory, easement, fee or otherwise, in and to Orvieto East, 
provided that such third parties’ claim to possession or ownership of Orvieto East is not by or 
through or under Buyer (collectively, “Covered Claims”).  The indemnity provided for herein 
shall survive the Closing for a period of eighteen (18) months and shall be limited to $250,000.  
Buyer shall notify Sellers of any Covered Claim and Sellers shall have the right to participate in 
any quiet title action concerning said Covered Claim and, to the extent Sellers are a party to any 
such action, Sellers shall have the right to approve any settlement thereof.

7. Further Assurances.  Each of the parties shall execute and deliver any and all 
additional papers, documents and other assurances and shall do any and all acts and things 
reasonably necessary in connection with the performance of their obligations hereunder and to 
carry out the intent of the parties.

8. Agreement in Full Force.  As amended by this First Amendment, the Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified by Buyer and Sellers.  The Agreement, 
as amended by this First Amendment, contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to 
the parties’ duties and obligations relating to the Property, and all preliminary negotiations with 
respect thereto are merged into and superseded by the Agreement, as amended by this First 
Amendment.  Each party executing this First Amendment hereby acknowledges and reaffirms its 
intention to be bound by the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as amended hereby, and 
represents and warrants to the other that the individual signing this First Amendment on behalf 
of such party has the requisite authority to do so.

9. Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed in one or more 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original (including copies sent to a party by 
electronic transmission as against the party signing such counterpart), but which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.

10. Subject to Approval.  This First Amendment shall be reviewed, and is contingent 
upon approval by, the City Council for the City of Goleta in an open public meeting.

11. Effective Date.  This First Amendment shall take effect upon full execution by 
both parties.

[Signatures on Following Page]

11



SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO PSA
65266.00312\32155380.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date last 
written below.

BUYER

CITY OF GOLETA, a California municipal 
corporation 

By: ________________________________
Name: ______________________________
Its: _________________________________

Dated: ____________________________

SELLERS

UNIVERSITY BUSINESS CENTER 
ASSOCIATES, a California general 
partnership

By: EastGroup Properties, L.P., a Delaware             
limited partnership, Partner

By: EastGroup Properties General 
Partners, Inc., a Delaware corporation, its 
general partner

By: _____________________________
Name: ___________________________
Its: _____________________________

Dated: ___________________________
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

By: ______________________________
       Michael Jenkins, City Attorney

JCB LIMITED, a California limited 
partnership

By:___________________________________  
     Jeffrey C. Bermant
     Its General Partner

Dated: _______________________________

12



ATTACHMENT 2

Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions by and 
between University Business Center Associates and JCB Limited and 
the City of Goleta for a portion of Assessor’s Parcel No. 073-330-014; 
Street Address of 130 Cremona Drive Goleta, California, 93117

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50


	0014_1_1st Amendment to PSA_130 Cremona Dr_CAR_updated
	0014_2_1st Amendment to PSA_130 Cremona Dr_Att 1 Cover
	0014_3_1st Amendment to PSA_7-9-19_Att 1
	0014_4_1st Amendment to PSA_130 Cremona Dr_Att 2 Cover
	0014_5_1st Amendment to PSA_130 Cremona Dr_PSA and JE Instructions - Fully Exectued_Att 2



