
Agenda Item A.11
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: November 5, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Kristy Schmidt, Assistant City Manager

CONTACT: Todd Mitchell, HR Risk Manager

SUBJECT: City Hall Space Needs Assessment Professional Services

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No.1 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2019-112 with RRM Design Group for professional architectural space 
analysis and interior design services related to the City Hall Space Needs Assessment
to increase the contract amount by $14,226 for Phase Two of the project, for total 
contract amount of $41,304; and 

B. Authorize the City Manager to amend the Professional Services Agreement to add 
another 12% of the total contract, or $4,956, for additional services or changes in the 
scope of work, for a total authorization of $46,260, if the City Manager deems such an 
expenditure to be necessary.   

BACKGROUND:

Since 2006, the City has leased a portion of the building on the property at 130 Cremona 
Drive for City Hall operations, gradually expanding into additional space in the building as 
City operations were enhanced. On April 16, 2019, the City Council authorized the City 
Manager to execute a Purchase and Sale Agreement with University Business Center 
Associates and JCB Limited for the City to acquire the property for a permanent City Hall.  
On July 16, 2019, the City Council authorized a First Amendment to the Purchase and 
Sale Agreement resulting in, but not limited to, the City approving its due diligence 
investigation, a reduction in the purchase price, and resolution of a title matter.  On 
September 3, 2019, City Council authorized the City Manager to execute all necessary 
documents to consummate the purchase for $11,476,700, plus all related due diligence 
and closing costs.  Staff expects to close escrow on the property and take ownership on 
November 7, 2019.

With the purchase of the City Hall building at 130 Cremona Drive, the City takes
ownership of approximately 13,000 square feet of office space formerly occupied by ABC 
Clio in addition to the space currently occupied as City Hall. This new area will become 

1



Meeting Date:  November 5, 2019

Page 2 of 3

available both to address the current City Hall space deficiencies and allow for future 
growth. It will permit the addition of an ADA compliant elevator, to provide better access 
to all City Hall departments.  It may also allow for revenue generation through leasing out
any space that the City does not need to qualifying entities.

DISCUSSION:

In order to make effective and best use of the large new space, and prior to occupying 
that space and installing an elevator, the City engaged a professional design firm to help 
the City assess its space needs now and into the short-term future.  The goal of the project 
is to develop plans to correct existing space deficiencies and meet the 5 to 10-year future 
needs of the departments within City Hall. The project will evaluate options for relocating 
and reconfiguring staff work areas, server rooms, break rooms and meeting spaces as 
appropriate. It will suggest opportunities to lease excess space not needed for the City’s 
short-term needs.

Following a Request or Proposals (RFP) process and finalist interviews, staff have 
selected RRM Design Group (RRM) as the most qualified proposer.  The project will be 
completed in two phases.  The City has new staff positions starting work in January and 
March of next year and current a lack of work space in which to place them.  There is a 
need to act quickly to identify new work areas.  In order to meet the City’s overall timelines, 
RRM needed to begin the evaluation stage of work in October.  To prevent delay in the 
project work, an agreement was entered into within the City Manager’s signature authority
for the first phase of the work, with the full spectrum of the project to be completed 
following Council’s approval of Phase Two.  

Phase One, already underway for a total cost of $27,078, includes the following:
 Project Kick-off and Administration                     
 Existing Building Condition Verification                             
 Space Needs Development                                  
 Furniture Inventory, Assessment, and Design
 Estimated reimbursable expenses     

During the Space Needs Development process, models of the existing space will be 
created.  Meetings will be held with staff and Councilmembers to determine needed 
space, work flows, adjacencies and interfaces, and industry standards for space 
allocation will be considered.    The furniture assessment will help to assess the furniture 
currently used and donated by ABC Clio, the former building tenant, to determine its 
condition, so that it can be repurposed where possible into a redesigned space to save 
money and reduce impacts on the environment.
                                                
Phase Two, will consist of Conceptual Space Planning and Reporting, at a cost of 
$14,226.  This cost will include the creation of a conceptual floor plan, a related cost 
analysis, report creation, revisions to drafts, and presentation of the results to Council 
and staff.  Staff requests that Council authorize the City Manager to further amend the 
Professional Services Agreement for up to an additional $4,956 (12% of the project total)
for additional services if the City Manager determines that there is a need in the future. 

2



Meeting Date:  November 5, 2019

Page 3 of 3

This will provide staff with the flexibility to secure a moderate level of extra services 
without having to bring this item back to Council. Staff is attempting to ensure that Council 
meetings remain streamlined and focused on larger public policy items.

During the process, staff will touch base with the Council’s standing committee on City 
Hall (Councilmembers Aceves and Kasdin) for direction, if needed.  Staff will try to bring 
a full recommendation for the use of space at City Hall back to City Council by the end of 
this calendar year, in accordance with the contract timeline.  However, both staff and 
RRM recognize that this is an ambitious endeavor.  Council should expect that staff may 
negotiate a one- or two-month extension to the timeline, as appropriate, to ensure the 
best quality outcome.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The estimated total cost of the project, including 12% change authority, is $46,260.  There 
is already $50,000 set aside in the City Manager’s Department Fiscal Year 2019-20 
Budget (101-5-1200-500) for this purpose, so additional appropriations are not needed.  
After completion of project, future appropriations may be needed to implement 
recommendations resulting from the space needs assessment. 

ALTERNATIVES:

Council could decline to authorize Phase Two of the space needs assessment.  This 
would leave the City with phase one work accomplished, but no conceptual floor plan or 
cost analysis to choose a path forward for the best use of the building space.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Assistant City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No.1 to Agreement No. 2019-112 for Professional Design Services 
between the City of Goleta and RRM Design Group Related to the City Hall Space 
Needs Assessment Project

2. Agreement with 2019-112 with RRM Design Group for Professional Services 
Related to the City Hall Space Needs Assessment Project. (available online only)

3



4



Attachment 1
Amendment No.1 to Agreement No.2019-112.1 for Professional Design Services 

between the City of Goleta and RRM Design Group

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



Exhibit B-1
Schedule of Fees

Phase 2

R
R

M

MIKE SCOTT

R
R

M SCHUYLER 
JOHNSON

R
R

M

CHARLES 
DELLINGER

R
R

M

DAYNA LAKE

R
R

M

SERENA 
WADDELL R

R
M

R
R

M RRM DESIGN 
GROUP

200 $ per hour 130 $ per hour 183 $ per hour 85 $ per hour 105 $ per hour 0 $ per hour

1.0 Project Kick Off and Administration

$ 1,652 2 $400 4 $520 4 $732 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

$ 1,926 0 $0 12 $1,560 2 $366 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

$                 - 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

2.0 Existing Condition Verification

$ 796 0 $0 2 $260 2 $366 2 $170 0 $0 0 $0

$ 3,106 0 $0 8 $1,040 2 $366 20 $1,700 0 $0 0 $0

$ 1,358 0 $0 2 $260 6 $1,098 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

$                 - 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

3.0 Space Needs Development

$ 3,756 0 $0 12 $1,560 12 $2,196 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

$ 3,146 1 $200 12 $1,560 2 $366 12 $1,020 0 $0 0 $0

$ 1,846 1 $200 2 $260 2 $366 12 $1,020 0 $0 0 $0

$                 - 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

4.0 Furniture Inventory, Assessment, and Design

$ 2,070 0 $0 1 $130 0 $0 8 $680 12 $1,260 0 $0

$ 1,260 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 12 $1,260 0 $0

$ 3,472 1 $200 2 $260 4 $732 12 $1,020 12 $1,260 0 $0

$ 890 0 $0 2 $260 0 $0 0 $0 6 $630 0 $0

5.0 Conceptual Space Planning and Reporting

$ 3,872 2 $400 8 $1,040 4 $732 20 $1,700 0 $0 0 $0

$ 2,064 0 $0 2 $260 8 $1,464 4 $340 0 $0 0 $0

$ 3,306 1 $200 8 $1,040 2 $366 20 $1,700 0 $0 0 $0

$ 2,812 1 $200 4 $520 4 $732 16 $1,360 0 $0 0 $0

$ 920 2 $400 4 $520 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

$ 1,252 0 $0 4 $520 4 $732 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

8 $1,600 68 $8,840 48 $8,784 106 $9,010 0 $0 0 $0 $39,504

 Total Labor Value                                                                    $ 39,504
 Estimated reimbursables                                                       $ 1,800

Team Member Totals -->

Total Value  $              39,504

$0

$920

Meetings $1,252

$2,064

Report Documentation $3,306

Report/Conceptual Plan Revisions $2,812

Conceptual Cost Analysis

Council Presentation

$ 14,226

Conceptual Floor Plan $3,872

$ 7,692

Furniture Inventory

Furniture Assessment

$2,070

$1,260

Conceptual Furniture Plan (w/ existing identified)

Meetings

$3,472

$890

$3,756

Space Needs Analysis $3,146

Adjacency Analysis $1,846

$1,358

Meetings $0

$ 8,748

Facility Walkthrough $796

Base File Development $3,106

$1,652

General Administration $1,926

$0

$ 3,578
TASKS

Kick-off and Project Planning Meeting

$ 5,260

Facility Condition Assessment

Interviews

Meetings

City of Goleta

City Hall Facility Space Needs Assessment
Added per conversation 10/18 with Todd M. Principal-In-Charge Project Manager Senior Project Architect Programming Specialist Interior Designer In-House

lump sum per task

City of Goleta
Support Services and RRM Design Group 13



14



Attachment 2 
Agreement with 2019-112 with RRM Design Group for Professional Services Related to the City 

Hall Space Needs Assessment Project. (available online only)

15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



City of Goleta 

City Hall Facility Space Needs Assessment 
Added per conversation 10/18 with Todd M. 

TASKS 
1.0 Project Kick Off and Administration $ 3,578 

Kick-off and Project Planning Meeting 

General Administration 

2.0 Existing Condition Verification $ 5,260 

Facility Walkthrough 

Base File Development 

Facility Condition Assessment 

Meetings 

3.0 Space Needs Development $ 8,748 

Interviews 

Space Needs Analysis 

Adjacency Analysis 

Meetings 

4.0 Furniture Inventory, Assessment, and Design $ 7,692 

Furniture Inventory 

Furniture Assessment 

Conceptual Furniture Plan (w/ existing identified) 

Meetings 

Total Value $ 

Total Labor Value 

Estimated reimbursables $ 

$1,652 

$1,926 

$ 

$ 796 

$ 3,106 

$ 1,358 

$ 

$ 3,756 

$ 3,146 

$1,846 

$ 

$ 2,070 

$1,260 

$ 3,472 

$ 890 

25,278 

Exhibit B 
Schedule of Fees 

Phase 1 

MIKE SCOTT 

Principal-In-Charge 

2 $400 

0 $0 

0 $0 

0 $0 

0 $0 

0 $0 

0 $0 

0 $0 

$200 

1 $200 

0 $0 

0 $0 

0 $0 

1 $200 

0 $0 

8 

:e a:: a:: 

68 
Team Member Totals --> 

$1,000 

$ 25,278 

1,800 

City of Goleta 
Support Services and RRM Design Group 

SCHUYLER 
JOHNSON 

Project Manager 

4 $520 

12 $1,560 

0 $0 

2 $260 

8 $1,040 

2 $260 

0 $0 

12 $1,560 

12 $1,560 

2 $260 

0 $0 

$130 

0 $0 

2 $260 

2 $260 

$7,670 

CHARLES 
DAYNA LAKE 

SERENA :e 
DELLINGER WADDELL ~ 

:e RRM DESIGN 
~ GROUP 

:e :e :::i; 
a:: a:: a:: a:: a:: a:: 

Senior Project Architect Programming Specialist Interior Designer In-House 

4 $732 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $1,652 

2 $366 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $1,926 

0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 

2 $366 2 $170 0 $0 0 $0 $796 

2 $366 20 $1,700 0 $0 0 $0 $3,106 

6 $1,098 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $1,358 

0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 

12 $2,196 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $3,756 

2 $366 12 $1,020 0 $0 0 $0 $3,146 

2 $366 12 $1,020 0 $0 0 $0 $1,846 

0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 

0 $0 8 $680 12 $1,260 0 $0 $2,070 

0 $0 0 $0 12 $1,260 0 $0 $1,260 

4 $732 12 $1,020 12 $1,260 0 $0 $3,472 

0 $0 0 $0 6 $630 0 $0 $890 

48 $6,588 106 $5,610 0 $4410 0 $0 $25,278 

30


	0011_1_Space Needs Staff Report November 2019
	0011_2_Att 1 - RRM AMENDMENT NO 1
	0011_3_RRM Agreement 2019-112



